costs related to contract performance, such as indirect labor, supplies, and tools. The difference between the percentage-of-completion method of
revenue recognition and the multiple deliverable elements method of revenue recognition is a question of timing. Additionally, the Company
reclassified it�s wireless control inventory from a current asset to a long-term asset.

Throughout this Amendment No. 2 to Form 10-Q (�Amendment No. 2�), all amounts presented from prior periods and prior period comparisons
that have been revised are labeled �As Restated� and reflect the balances and amounts on a restated basis. In addition, all amounts presented from
prior periods are labeled �As Previously Reported� and reflect the restatement related to the accounting change for OTA contracts as detailed in
Amendment No. 1.

8

Edgar Filing: ORION ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

The specific line-item effect of the restatement on our previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the
three and nine months ended December 31, 2010 as set forth in Amendment No. 1 are as follows (in thousands, except share and per share data):

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2010
As Previously
Reported

(1) Adjustments
As

Restated
Assets:
Accounts receivable $ 26,241 $ (4,068) $ 22,173
Inventories, net 32,230 (13,518) 18,712
Deferred contract costs, current �  7,115 7,115
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,726 (1,610) 3,116
Total current assets 75,819 (12,081) 63,738
Long-term accounts receivable 4,886 1,077 5,963
Long-term inventories �  13,518 13,518
Long-term other assets 2,963 (1,077) 1,886
Total assets 117,352 1,437 118,789
Accrued expenses 3,993 (275) 3,718
Deferred revenue, current �  2,650 2,650
Total current liabilities 20,617 2,375 22,992
Shareholders� equity:
Retained deficit (1,359) (938) (2,297)

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Three months ended December 31, 2010 Nine months ended December 31, 2010

As Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments As Restated

As Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments As Restated

Product revenue $ 28,048 $ (6,415) $ 21,633 $ 58,891 $ (6,415) $ 52,476
Service revenue 2,008 3 2,011 3,994 3 3,997
Cost of product revenue 19,228 (5,094) 14,134 39,280 (5,094) 34,186
Cost of service revenue 1,674 2 1,676 3,089 2 3,091
Income (loss) from operations 2,596 (1,320) 1,276 (47) (1,320) (1,367)
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,931 (382) 1,549 (594) (382) (976)
Net income (loss) 756 (938) (182) 759 (938) (179)
Net income (loss) per share attributable
to common shareholders � basic $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ (0.01) $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ (0.01)
Net income (loss) per share attributable
to common shareholders � diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ (0.01) $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ (0.01)
Weighted average common shares
outstanding � basic 22,726,426 �  22,726,426 22,629,776 �  22,629,776
Weighted average common shares
outstanding � diluted 23,110,633 �  22,726,426 23,061,360 �  22,629,776

9

Edgar Filing: ORION ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Nine Months Ended December 31, 2010

As Previously
Reported

(1) Adjustments As Restated
Net income (loss) $ 759 $ (938) $ (179)
Depreciation and amortization 2,341 73 2,414
Loss on sale of assets �  13 13
Other 25 13 38
Accounts receivable (10,335) 197 (10,138)
Deferred contract costs �  (5,562) (5,562)
Prepaid expenses and other assets and liabilities (5,102) 3,058 (2,044)
Deferred revenue �  3,162 3,162
Accrued expenses (136) 63 (73)

Net cash used in operating activities (10,664) 79 (10,585)
Purchase of property and equipment (2,887) (99) (2,986)
Additions to patents and licenses (158) 20 (138)

Net cash used in investing activities (5,510) (79) (5,589)

(1) Reflects the restatement related to the accounting change for OTA contracts as detailed in Amendment No. 1.
NOTE C � SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Orion Energy Systems, Inc. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All
significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Reclassifications

Where appropriate, certain reclassifications have been made to prior periods� financial statements to conform to the current period presentation.

Basis of presentation

[…]

� A decrease in our revenue of $6.4 million (21%), a decrease in our net income of $0.9 million (124%) and a decrease in our income
per share of $0.04 (133%) for the quarter ended December 31, 2010 and a decrease in our revenue of $6.4 million (10%), a decrease
in our net income of $0.9 million (124%) and a decrease in our income per share of $0.04 (133%) for the nine months ended
December 31, 2010.

In addition to the impact of the accounting treatment change for solar PV sales described above, management�s reassessment of the quarter ended
December 31, 2010, resulted in the following additional change:

� An increase in long-term assets of $13.5 million and a decrease in current assets of $13.5 million as a result of a reclassification of
current inventory to long-term inventory related to our investment in wireless control products.

The specific line-item effect of the restatement on our previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the
three and nine months ended December 31, 2010 as set forth in Amendment No. 1 are as follows (in thousands, except share and per share data):

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2010
As Previously
Reported

(1) Adjustments As Restated
Assets:
Accounts receivable $ 26,241 $ (4,068) $ 22,173
Inventories, net 32,230 (13,518) 18,712
Deferred contract costs, current �  7,115 7,115
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,726 (1,610) 3,116
Total current assets 75,819 (12,081) 63,738
Long-term accounts receivable 4,886 1,077 5,963
Long-term inventories �  13,518 13,518
Long-term other assets 2,963 (1,077) 1,886
Total assets 117,352 1,437 118,789
Accrued expenses 3,993 (275) 3,718
Deferred revenue, current �  2,650 2,650
Total current liabilities 20,617 2,375 22,992
Shareholders� equity:
Retained deficit (1,359) (938) (2,297)

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Three months ended December 31, 2010 Nine months ended December 31, 2010

As Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments As Restated

As Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments As Restated

Product revenue $ 28,048 $ (6,415) $ 21,633 $ 58,891 $ (6,415) $ 52,476
Service revenue 2,008 3 2,011 3,994 3 3,997
Cost of product revenue 19,228 (5,094) 14,134 39,280 (5,094) 34,186
Cost of service revenue 1,674 2 1,676 3,089 2 3,091
Income (loss) from operations 2,596 (1,320) 1,276 (47) (1,320) (1,367)
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,931 (382) 1,549 (594) (382) (976)
Net income (loss) 756 (938) (182) 759 (938) (179)
Net income (loss) per share attributable
to common shareholders � basic $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ (0.01) $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ (0.01)
Net income (loss) per share attributable
to common shareholders � diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ (0.01) $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ (0.01)

Edgar Filing: ORION ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 40

Weighted average common shares
outstanding � basic 22,726,426 �  22,726,426 22,629,776 �  22,629,776
Weighted average common shares
outstanding � diluted 23,110,633 �  22,726,426 23,061,360 �  22,629,776

25

Edgar Filing: ORION ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Nine Months Ended December 31, 2010

As Previously
Reported

(1) Adjustments As Restated
Net income (loss) $ 759 $ (938) $ (179)
Depreciation and amortization 2,341 73 2,414
Loss on sale of assets �  13 13
Other 25 13 38
Accounts receivable (10,335) 197 (10,138)
Deferred contract costs �  (5,562) (5,562)
Prepaid expenses and other assets and liabilities (5,102) 3,058 (2,044)
Deferred revenue �  3,162 3,162
Accrued expenses (136) 63 (73)

Net cash used in operating activities (10,664) 79 (10,585)
Purchase of property and equipment (2,887) (99) (2,986)
Additions to patents and licenses (158) 20 (138)

Net cash used in investing activities (5,510) (79) (5,589)

(1) Reflects the restatement related to the accounting change for OTA contracts as detailed in Amendment No. 1.
Overview

We design, manufacture and implement energy management systems consisting primarily of high-performance, energy-efficient lighting
systems, controls and related services.

We currently generate the substantial majority of our revenue from sales of high intensity fluorescent, or HIF, lighting systems and related
services to commercial and industrial customers. We typically sell our HIF lighting systems in replacement of our customers� existing high
intensity discharge, or HID, fixtures. We call this replacement process a �retrofit.� We frequently engage our customer�s existing electrical